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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 76828

Investigation on the Commissionts

own motion into the operations, Case No. 8982
rates, charges and practices of

A. V. Schnelle Equipment, Inc. -

Grossman & Berr, by Bernard M. Avidan, for
Tespondent.
William J. McNertney, Counsel, and.J. B Hannigan
for the:Commission staff.

OPINION

By 1its oxdexr dated October 15, 1969, the Commission
instituted an investigation into rates, charges'and practices
of A. V. Schnelle Equipment, Inc. v

Public hearing was held‘before Examiner Porter om-
December 17, 1969 at Long Beach.

It was stipulated that respondent had g highway contrgct
carrier pexmit and has been sexved with the applicable tariff.

The staff presented evidence that the carriervhad‘failed
To collect payments from shippers within the_time~period‘ﬁrescribed
in Item 45 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7. o

Respondent testified as to its efforts to collect the
transportation charges. Respondent has engaged an attorney and
collection agency in an effort to collect payments.

Tariff rules adopted by this Commission are for the
protection of the shipping public and carriers, If xules axe |
difficult or impossible to comply with, appropriate action should
be taken before the Commission for permission to deviate fr&m.the‘
rules; the rules should not be ignored.
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The Commission finds that:
1. Respondent operates pursuant to highway contract carxier

permit.

2. Respondent was sexved with appropriate tariff.

3. Respondent failed to collect payments from shippers
within the time periods prescribed in Item 45 of Minimua Raté
Tariff No. 7.

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, ‘the Commission
concludes that respondent violated Section 3737 of the Pu'biic'
Utilities Code and a fine of $250 should be paid.

IT IS ORDERED that: | B

1. Respondent shall pay & fine of $250 to this Commission on
or before the fortieth day after the effective date of thié 6:.-der.'

2. Respondent shell cease and desist from extending_ credit to
any shipper beyond the time limit prescribed in minimum rate tariffs.

3. Respondent shall examine its records andp:opeed' dili-
gently to puxsue all reasonable measures to collect all transpoxr-
tation charges which have not been collected within the time peﬂod
prescribed in Item 45 of Minimum Rate Taxiff No. 7.

4. Within ninety days aft:er the effective dete of this
ordexr, respoadent shall comple..e the examingtion o£ records‘re-‘
quired by paragraph 3 of this oxder and shall file _w:!.t:h"th'e
Commission a report setting forth all transportation cherges not.
collected pursuant to that examination.
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5. Respondent shgll take such action, including legal
action, as may be necessary to collect the transportation charges

found after the examination required by paragraph 3 of this order,

and shall notify the Commi’.ssion, in writing, upon the consumma-

tion of such collections.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal service of this oxder to be made upon respondent. The
effective date of this order shall be ﬁwenty days after the
completion of such serxrvice om such respondent.

Dated at Ban Franefseo sy California, this <o ¥4
day of FEBKUARY , 1970.

Comﬂssioners 4.

Commissioner 4. W Gatov, boing

Docossarily absent. Qia net participato o
in the d!.spo..itio.z of this ;:r..ceoding. o

Commizsioner Jo P. "nkvss’.n Ire,
necossarily absent, :
in the disposition °
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